

| Appendix 2 - Proposed City Transport (Parking) Fees and Charges 2023/24 | | | |
|--|-----------|-----------------|----------|
| | 2022/23 | 2023/24 | |
| | Charge | Proposed Charge | Change % |
| Off-Street (Car parks) | | | |
| Black Rock Car Park | | | |
| Up to 1 hour | £1.40 | £1.50 | 7.1% |
| Up to 2 hours | £2.80 | £3.10 | 10.7% |
| Up to 3 hours | £5.50 | £6.10 | 10.9% |
| Up to 4 hours | £6.90 | £7.60 | 10.1% |
| Up to 12 Hours | £10.40 | £11.50 | 10.6% |
| King Alfred Car Park | | | |
| 1 hour | £2.30 | £2.50 | 8.7% |
| 2 hours | £3.50 | £3.90 | 11.4% |
| 3 hours | £4.60 | £5.10 | 10.9% |
| 4 hours | £5.80 | £6.40 | 10.3% |
| 12 Hours | £11.50 | £12.60 | 9.6% |
| Annual season ticket | £1,150.00 | £1,275.00 | 10.9% |
| Rottingdean Marine Cliffs Car Park | | | |
| 1 hour | £1.40 | £1.50 | 7.1% |
| 2 hours | £2.80 | £3.10 | 10.7% |
| 4 hours | £5.20 | £5.70 | 9.6% |
| 12 hours | £6.90 | £7.60 | 10.1% |
| Quarterly season ticket | £75.00 | £82.50 | 10.0% |
| Norton Road Car Park | | | |
| 1 hour | £1.40 | £1.50 | 7.1% |
| 2 hours | £2.80 | £3.10 | 10.7% |
| 4 hours | £5.50 | £6.00 | 9.1% |
| 5 hours | £6.50 | £7.20 | 10.8% |
| 9 hours | £8.10 | £8.90 | 9.9% |
| 12 hours | £9.20 | £10.10 | 9.8% |
| Annual season ticket | £1,035.00 | £1,138.00 | 10.0% |
| Staff annual permit | £517.50 | £568.00 | 9.8% |
| Rottingdean West Street Car Park | | | |
| 1 hour | £1.40 | £1.50 | 7.1% |
| 2 hours | £2.80 | £3.10 | 10.7% |
| 3 hours | £4.10 | £4.50 | 9.8% |
| The Lanes Car Park | | | |
| 1 hour | £4.50 | £5.00 | 11.1% |
| 2 hours | £9.00 | £10.00 | 11.1% |
| 4 hours | £20.00 | £22.00 | 10.0% |
| 9 hours | £27.50 | £30.50 | 10.9% |
| 24 hours | £33.50 | £37.00 | 10.4% |
| Lost ticket | £33.50 | £37.00 | 10.4% |
| Weekend - 1 hour | £5.00 | £5.50 | 10.0% |
| Weekend - 2 hours | £11.50 | £12.50 | 8.7% |
| Weekend - 4 hours | £21.50 | £23.50 | 9.3% |
| Weekend - 9 hours | £27.50 | £30.50 | 10.9% |
| Weekend - 24 hours / Lost ticket | £33.50 | £37.00 | 10.4% |
| Evenings 18.00 – 24.00 | £6.00 | £6.50 | 8.3% |
| Night 24.00 – 08.00 | £6.00 | £6.50 | 8.3% |
| Lost ticket administration fee | £6.00 | £6.50 | 8.3% |
| Weekend Evenings 18.00 - 24.00 | £7.00 | £7.50 | 7.1% |
| Weekend Night 24.00 – 08.00 | £7.00 | £7.50 | 7.1% |
| Annual season ticket | £3,275.00 | £3,605.00 | 10.1% |
| Reduced charge annual season ticket - residents permit waiting list 16.00 -11.00 Mon-Fri (Zone Z only) | £1,955.00 | £2,150.00 | 10.0% |

Appendix 2 - Proposed City Transport (Parking) Fees and Charges 2023/24

| | 2022/23 | 2023/24 | |
|---|-----------|-----------------|----------|
| | Charge | Proposed Charge | Change % |
| London Road Car Park | | | |
| 1 hour | £2.50 | £2.80 | 12.0% |
| 2 hours | £4.50 | £5.00 | 11.1% |
| 4 hours | £8.50 | £9.50 | 11.8% |
| 9 hours | £13.00 | £14.50 | 11.5% |
| 24 hours | £20.00 | £22.00 | 10.0% |
| Lost ticket | £20.00 | £22.00 | 10.0% |
| Evenings 18.00 - 24.00 | £6.00 | £6.50 | 8.3% |
| Night 24.00 – 08.00 | £6.00 | £6.50 | 8.3% |
| Lost ticket administration fee | £6.00 | £6.50 | 8.3% |
| Weekly | £73.00 | £80.50 | 10.3% |
| Annual season ticket | £1,590.00 | £1,750.00 | 10.1% |
| Annual season ticket - Reduced Rate for Area Y permit holders and businesses of New England House, City Point or One Brighton | £1,060.00 | £1,165.00 | 9.9% |
| Reduced charge Annual season ticket - Residents permit waiting list (Zone Y) 16.00-11.00 Mon-Fri | £555.00 | £610.00 | 9.9% |
| Quarterly season ticket | £530.00 | £585.00 | 10.4% |
| Regency Square Car Park | | | |
| 1 hour | £4.00 | £4.50 | 12.5% |
| 2 hours | £7.50 | £8.50 | 13.3% |
| 4 hours | £14.00 | £15.50 | 10.7% |
| 9 hours | £18.50 | £20.50 | 10.8% |
| 24 hours / Lost ticket | £26.50 | £29.00 | 9.4% |
| Brighton Centre conference delegates discounted rate (24hrs) | £20.00 | £22.00 | 10.0% |
| Evenings 1800 - 2400 | £6.00 | £6.50 | 8.3% |
| Night 24.00 – 08.00 | £6.00 | £6.50 | 8.3% |
| Lost ticket administration fee | £6.00 | £6.50 | 8.3% |
| Weekend - 1 hour | £4.50 | £5.00 | 11.1% |
| Weekend - 2 hours | £8.00 | £9.00 | 12.5% |
| Weekend - 4 hours | £14.50 | £16.00 | 10.3% |
| Weekend - 9 hours | £20.00 | £22.00 | 10.0% |
| Weekend - 24 hours / Lost ticket | £28.50 | £31.50 | 10.5% |
| Weekend Evenings 1800 - 2400 | £7.00 | £7.50 | 7.1% |
| Weekend Night 24.00 – 08.00 | £7.00 | £7.50 | 7.1% |
| Weekly season ticket | £80.00 | £90.00 | 12.5% |
| Quarterly season ticket | £435.00 | £480.00 | 10.3% |
| Annual season ticket | £1,445.00 | £1,590.00 | 10.0% |
| Reduced Annual Season ticket - Residents permit waiting list 16.00-11.00 Mon-Fri (Zone M) | £990.00 | £1,090.00 | 10.1% |
| Trafalgar Street Car Park | | | |
| 1 hour | £4.50 | £5.00 | 11.1% |
| 2 hours | £8.50 | £9.50 | 11.8% |
| 4 hours | £13.00 | £14.50 | 11.5% |
| 6 hours | £14.50 | £16.00 | 10.3% |
| 9 hours | £17.50 | £19.50 | 11.4% |
| 24 hours/Lost ticket | £21.50 | £23.50 | 9.3% |
| Weekend - 1 hour | £3.50 | £4.00 | 14.3% |
| Weekend - 2 hours | £6.50 | £7.00 | 7.7% |
| Weekend - 4 hours | £11.00 | £12.00 | 9.1% |
| Weekend - 6 hours | £14.00 | £15.50 | 10.7% |
| Weekend - 9 hours | £16.50 | £18.00 | 9.1% |
| Weekend - 24 hours / Lost ticket | £25.50 | £28.00 | 9.8% |
| Evenings 18.00 - 24.00 | £6.00 | £6.50 | 8.3% |
| Night 24.00 – 08.00 | £6.00 | £6.50 | 8.3% |
| Lost ticket administration fee | £6.00 | £5.00 | -16.7% |
| Quarterly season ticket | £530.00 | £585.00 | 10.4% |
| Annual season ticket | £1,585.00 | £1,745.00 | 10.1% |
| Reduced Annual Season Ticket - Residents permit waiting list (Zone Y) 16.00-11.00 Mon-Fri | £995.00 | £1,095.00 | 10.1% |

| Appendix 2 - Proposed City Transport (Parking) Fees and Charges 2023/24 | | | |
|--|---------|-----------------|----------|
| | 2022/23 | 2023/24 | |
| | Charge | Proposed Charge | Change % |
| On-Street (Pay & Display) | | | |
| HIGH TARIFF (Zones C,H,J,M,N,Y,Z) *Includes new zones which were previously Low / Medium. | | | |
| 1 hour | £5.10 | £5.60 | 9.8% |
| 2 hours | £8.80 | £9.30 | 5.7% |
| 4 hours | £14.80 | £15.70 | 6.1% |
| 11 hours | NEW | £22.70 | N/A |
| LOW TARIFF (Zones A,E,F,G,I,K,L,O,P,Q, R,S, T,U,V,W, X & 10) | | | |
| 1 hour | £1.40 | £1.50 | 7.1% |
| 2 hours | £2.80 | £3.10 | 10.7% |
| 4 hours | £5.50 | £6.10 | 10.9% |
| 11 hours | £7.60 | £8.40 | 10.5% |
| On-Street (Seafront Pay & Display) | | | |
| HIGH TARIFF | | | |
| Seafront - (Madeira Drive, Marine Parade [West of Burlington Street], King's Road, New Steine) | | | |
| *Includes new areas that were previously low / medium tariff and also winter tariff removed, | | | |
| 1 hour | £5.10 | £5.60 | 9.8% |
| 2 hours | £8.80 | £9.60 | 9.1% |
| 4 hours | £14.80 | £16.30 | 10.1% |
| 11 hours | £22.70 | £25.00 | 10.1% |
| LOW TARIFF | | | |
| Rottingdean High Street | | | |
| 1 hour | £1.40 | £1.50 | 7.1% |
| 2 hours | £2.80 | £3.10 | 10.7% |
| 3 hours | £4.30 | £4.70 | 9.3% |
| Roedean Road | | | |
| 1 hour | £1.40 | £1.50 | 7.1% |
| 2 hours | £2.80 | £3.10 | 10.7% |
| 4 hours | £5.50 | £6.10 | 10.9% |
| Madeira Drive Coach Park | | | |
| 4 hours | £12.70 | £14.00 | 10.2% |
| 8 hours | £20.10 | £22.00 | 9.5% |
| Permits and Other | | | |
| Residents permits - Full scheme (Zones A,C,E,F,G,H,I,J,K, N,O,Q,R,T,V) | | | |
| Resident permit per household - 90 Days (full scheme) (25% discount for low emission / 75% increase for high emission / 25% discount to households who share a car and need to buy permits in 2 or more CPZ's) | £47.50 | £52.70 | 10.9% |
| Second resident permit per household - 90 Days (full scheme) (£42.30 surcharge) | £90.00 | £95.00 | 5.6% |
| Additional resident permit per household - 90 Days (full scheme) (£84.60 surcharge) | £132.00 | £137.30 | 4.0% |
| Resident permit per household - 365 Days (full scheme) (25% discount for low emission / 75% increase for high emission / 25% discount to households who share a car and need to buy permits in 2 or more CPZ's) | £175.00 | £193.45 | 10.5% |
| Exemption for all low-income families / households who are in receipt of Council tax reduction and / or Universal credit | £150.00 | £149.65 | -0.2% |
| Second resident permit per household - 365 Days (full scheme) (£171.55 Surcharge) - Exemption for low income families who are in receipt of Council tax reduction and / or Universal credit. | £345.00 | £365.00 | 5.8% |
| Additional (third +) resident permit per household - 365 Days (full scheme) (£343.10 Surcharge - Exemption for low income families who are in receipt of Council tax reduction and / or Universal credit. | £515.00 | £536.55 | 4.2% |
| Visitor permit (full schemes apart from zones M,Y,Z) | £3.80 | £3.95 | 3.9% |

| Appendix 2 - Proposed City Transport (Parking) Fees and Charges 2023/24 | | | |
|---|---------|-----------------|----------|
| | 2022/23 | 2023/24 | |
| | Charge | Proposed Charge | Change % |
| Residents permits - Light touch (Zones L,P,S, W ,U, X & 10) | | | |
| Resident permit per household - 180 Days (full scheme) (25% discount for low emission / 75% increase for high emission / 25% discount to households who share a car and need to buy permits in 2 or more CPZ's) | £65.00 | £69.80 | 7.4% |
| Second resident permit per household - 180 Days (full scheme) (£84.60 surcharge) | £150.00 | £154.40 | 2.9% |
| Additional (third +) resident permit per household - 180 Days (full scheme) (£169.20 surcharge) | £235.00 | £239.00 | 1.7% |
| Resident permit per household - 365 Days (full scheme) (25% discount for low emission / 75% increase for high emission / 25% discount to households who share a car and need to buy permits in 2 or more CPZ's) | £120.00 | £131.40 | 9.5% |
| Second resident permit per household - 365 Days (£171.55 Surcharge) - Exemption for low income families who are in receipt of Council tax reduction and / or Universal credit. | £290.00 | £302.95 | 4.5% |
| Additional (third +) resident permit per household - 365 Days (full scheme) (£343.10 Surcharge) - Exemption for low income families who are in receipt of Council tax reduction and / or Universal credit. | £460.00 | £474.50 | 3.2% |
| Visitor permit (Light Touch) | £2.70 | £2.80 | 3.7% |
| High Demand Resident Permits (M, Y, Z) | | | |
| Resident permit per household - 90 Days (full scheme) (25% discount for low emission / 75% increase for high emission / 25% discount to households who share a car and need to buy permits in 2 or more CPZ's) | £60.00 | £63.50 | 5.8% |
| Second resident permit per household - 90 Days (full scheme) (£42.30 surcharge) | £102.50 | £105.80 | 3.2% |
| Additional resident permit per household - 90 Days (full scheme) (£84.60 surcharge) | £145.00 | £148.10 | 2.1% |
| Resident permit per household - 365 Days (full scheme) (25% discount for low emission / 75% increase for high emission / 25% discount to households who share a car and need to buy permits in 2 or more CPZ's) | £220.00 | £237.25 | 7.8% |
| Exemption for all low-income families / households who are in receipt of Council tax reduction and / or Universal credit | £150.00 | £149.65 | -0.2% |
| Second resident permit per household - 365 Days (full scheme) (£171.55 Surcharge) - Exemption for low income families who are in receipt of Council tax reduction and / or Universal credit. | £390.00 | £408.80 | 4.8% |
| Additional (third +) resident permit per household - 365 Days (full scheme) (£343.10 Surcharge) - Exemption for low income families who are in receipt of Council tax reduction and / or Universal credit. | £560.00 | £580.35 | 3.6% |
| Visitor permit (zones M,Y,Z) | £4.90 | £5.05 | 3.1% |
| Business Permits | | | |
| 365 Days (25% discount for low emission/75% increase for high emission) | £450.00 | £448.95 | -0.2% |
| 90 Days (25% discount for low emission/75% increase for high emission) | £120.00 | £121.50 | 1.3% |
| Traders Permits | | | |
| 365 Days (25% discount for low emission/75% increase for high emission) | £800.00 | £799.35 | -0.1% |
| 90 Days (25% discount for low emission/75% increase for high emission) | £245.00 | £281.70 | 15.0% |
| 30 Days (25% discount for low emission/75% increase for high emission) | £150.00 | £141.00 | -6.0% |
| Hotel Permits | | | |
| Area C (24 hours) | £8.00 | £8.00 | 0.0% |
| Area N (24 hours) | £8.00 | £8.00 | 0.0% |
| School Permits | | | |
| 3 months | £50.00 | REMOVE | N/A |
| One year | £150.00 | £150.00 | 0.0% |
| Doctors Permits | | | |
| | £100.00 | £100.00 | 0.0% |
| Car Club (1 year) (any vehicle) | | | |
| | £25.00 | £26.00 | 4.0% |
| Professional Carers (1 year) | | | |
| | £52.00 | £52.00 | 0.0% |
| Carers Permits (not professional) | | | |
| | £10.00 | £10.00 | 0.0% |
| Dispensations (1 year) | | | |
| | £50.00 | £50.00 | 0.0% |

| Appendix 2 - Proposed City Transport (Parking) Fees and Charges 2023/24 | | | |
|--|-----------|-----------------|----------|
| | 2022/23 | 2023/24 | |
| | Charge | Proposed Charge | Change % |
| Suspensions | | | |
| Suspensions - daily charge for non utilities | £40.00 | £48.00 | 20.0% |
| Suspensions - Community Events (daily charge for attendance 15k or less) | £20.00 | £24.00 | 20.0% |
| Suspensions - Utilities in zones M,Y,Z (longer than 4 weeks increases to £80) | £60.00 | £72.00 | 20.0% |
| Suspensions - Utilities in all zones except M,Y,Z (longer than 4 weeks increases to £60) | £50.00 | £60.00 | 20.0% |
| Suspensions - administrative charge (50% reduction for residents) | £30.00 | £36.00 | 20.0% |
| Suspensions - amendment / cancellation fee | £25.00 | £30.00 | 20.0% |
| Suspensions - daily charge for skips (longer than 4 weeks £25) | £20.00 | £24.00 | 20.0% |
| Suspensions - daily charge for building works (longer than 4 weeks £50) | £40.00 | £48.00 | 20.0% |
| Administration fees | | | |
| Issue of part-year resident permit | £5.00 | £5.00 | 0.0% |
| Change of CPZ | £10.00 | £10.00 | 0.0% |
| Surrender of Permit (remove) | £10.00 | £10.00 | 0.0% |
| Change of Vehicle | £10.00 | £10.00 | 0.0% |
| Replacement Permit | £10.00 | £10.00 | 0.0% |
| Issue of resident permit to Blue Badge holder | £15.00 | £15.00 | 0.0% |
| Issue of resident permit to Blue Badge holder (low emission) | £10.00 | £10.00 | 0.0% |
| Issue of Blue Badge | £10.00 | £10.00 | 0.0% |
| Blue Badge Bay Application fee | £11.00 | £11.00 | 0.0% |
| Blue Badge Bay - Individual disabled bay | £102.00 | £102.00 | 0.0% |
| Zone B & D Permits (Event parking) | | | |
| Resident permit | £0.00 | £0.00 | 0.0% |
| Business permit | £0.00 | £0.00 | 0.0% |
| Carer | £0.00 | £0.00 | 0.0% |
| School permit | £0.00 | £0.00 | 0.0% |
| Resident annual visitor (transferable) (guest) | £50.00 | REMOVE | N/A |
| Resident visitor (one day) | £3.80 | £3.80 | 0.0% |
| Change of vehicle | £10.00 | £10.00 | 0.0% |
| Replacement permit | £10.00 | £10.00 | 0.0% |
| Lining | | | |
| Access Protection White Lines (per metre) | £12.00 | £12.00 | 0.0% |
| Replacing lining after crossover work (per metre) | £12.00 | £12.00 | 0.0% |
| Traffic Regulation Order for changes to parking restrictions | | | |
| Administration, advertising costs, officer site visits, signing and lining costs | £2,000.00 | £2,100.00 | 5.0% |
| Additional Search Enquiries | | | |
| Solicitors and other agency queries per question | £40.00 | £40.00 | 0.0% |

